

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 18-1642 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

In control: City Council
Final action: 10/17/2018

Title: Approving the application with conditions, per the Deputy Legislative Hearing Officer, for KAM Sharp

Enterprises Inc., d/b/a Flanneljax's (License No. 20180002381), for Liquor On Sale - 100 Seats or Less, Liquor On Sale - Sunday, and Entertainment (B) licenses at 755 Prior Avenue N., #102.

Sponsors: Mitra Jalali

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Minutes, 2. Conditions Affidavit, 3. Class N Application, 4. Floor Plan, 5. STAMP Activities Report, 6.

Incident Report, 7. Street View, 8. Aerial View, 9. Zoning Map, 10. Plat Map, 11. AMANDA Print Screen, 12. 100' Property Ownership, 13. Letter of Objection, 14. Class N Notification Letter, 15. Notification of License Hearing, 16. Notification to Non-City Parties, 17. License Hearing Sign-In

Sheet

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/24/2018	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
10/17/2018	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Approving the application with conditions, per the Deputy Legislative Hearing Officer, for KAM Sharp Enterprises Inc., d/b/a Flanneljax's (License No. 20180002381), for Liquor On Sale - 100 Seats or Less, Liquor On Sale - Sunday, and Entertainment (B) licenses at 755 Prior Avenue N., #102.

WHEREAS, the Deputy Legislative Hearing Officer recommends that the application for Liquor On Sale - 100 Seats or Less, Liquor On Sale - Sunday, and Entertainment (B) licenses for KAM Sharp Enterprises Inc., d/b/a Flanneljax's be approved with the following conditions:

- Liquor service shall be limited to the licensed liquor service area as per the plans submitted and on file with the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSI) dated 11/16/2017. Any changes to the approved service area require prior written approval from DSI.
- 2. Licensee acknowledges that Sunday liquor sale/service/display/consumption may only occur in conjunction with the sale of food by the licensed establishment for consumption on the premises.
- 3. Licensee will create a video surveillance camera and lighting placement plan (video surveillance plan) for the interior and exterior of the licensed premises. Licensee will submit the video surveillance plan to the Saint Paul Police Department (SPPD) liaison with the Department of Safety and Inspection (DSI) for review and approval. In accordance with the approved video surveillance plan, licensee will ensure that video surveillance camera system is in good working order, ensure it is recording 24 hours per day, ensure it can produce recorded surveillance video in a commonly used, up-to-date format, and ensure that accurate date and time of day are visible on all recorded video. Licensee will retain surveillance video for a minimum of thirty (30) days. If an incident is deemed serious by SPPD, licensee shall make surveillance video immediately available for viewing by SPPD. If a copy of the surveillance video for a serious incident is requested by SPPD, Licensee shall have the technology, materials and staff available to immediately make the copy. In all other cases, licensee shall provide a copy of the

File #: RES 18-1642, Version: 1

- surveillance video to the requestor within 48 hours.
- 4. If licensee remains open on Sundays and does not have a Liquor On Sale Sunday license, the following conditions apply: **Licensee is required that all Liquor be secured in a cabinet, locker, or storage area which is locked and remained locked all day Sunday. **No alcoholic beverages may be offered, displayed, sold, or consumed by anyone in the establishment and no alcoholic beverage container of any kind, whether empty or containing any alcoholic beverage, shall remain on the bar, tables, counters or any other place to which a customer has access, or at any location in the customer areas of the establishment.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby approves this license application with the aforementioned agreed-upon conditions.

The conditions affidavit was signed on September 21, 2018.